T. Clig (4); D. Garcia (13); S. Kirk (7); J. McCoy (5); C. Recanzone (1); J. Stenson (9); L. Tomengo (1)

Commission Chambers, City Hall
301 South Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida

e

h% NOTICE - Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to

appeal any decision made by this Board at this public meeting, such person will need
a record of the proceedings and, for that purpose, such person may need to ensure
CODE that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upeon which the appeal is to be based.

EN FORCEMENT prepare or provide such a record. Any discussion or contact outside the Code

Enforcement Board Meeting with members of the Board concerning any quasi-judicial

BOARD matter which is, or will come, before The Board for a vote are to be disclosed and
made part of the record pricr to or at the hearing on the matter.

CITY OF Members: Weegie Kuendig, Chairman; Turner Hymes, Vice-

DAYTONA BEACH Chairman; Neil Harrington; Valoree McLean, Karen Robey,

and Bradford Gonzalez

For special accommodations,
please notify the City Clerk's
Office at least 72 hours in
advance. (386) 671-8023

Help for the hearing impaired is
available through the Assistive
Listening System. Receivers can
be obtained from the City
Clerk's Office.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons with a disability needing a special accommodation
to participate in the Board meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office, 301 S. Ridgewood Ave, Room 210, Daytona
Beach, FL 32114, Ph: (386) 671-8023, Email: clerk@codb.us not later than 72 hours prior to the proceedings. If you are

hearing or voice impaired contact the relay operator at 1-800-955-9771.

July 23, 2020 - 9:00 A.M.

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of July 9, 2020 Meeting Minutes

4, Disclosure of Ex Parte Communications

5. Announcements

6. Hearing of Cases

Page 1

The City does not




Code Enforcement Board Meeting Agenda
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NEW CASES:

CASE # 1 - CEB 07-20-125 - Clinton & Margaret Smith is cited for failure to correct
violations of City Code Ch. 42 Sec. 42.214, at 636 Fremont Ave.

Violation(s) — Noise complaint.

First Notified — 3/29/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Order of Non-Compliance and Finding of Compliance (Will-Fine)

DISPOSITION

(LaWanda Tomengo)

CASE # 2 - CEB 07-20-90 - Louise Scanlon is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.7, 304.2, 304.6, 304.7,
304.8, 304.13.1, 304.13.2, 404.4, 404.4.2, 404.4.4, 404.5.1, 507.1), at 1504 N Grandview Ave.
Violation(s) — Accessory structures, protective treatment, exterior walls, roofs and
drainage, decorative features, glazing, openable windows, bedroom and living room
requirements access from bedrooms, access from bedrooms, prohibited occupancy,
sleeping area.

First Notified — 12/31/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Clifford W. Recanzone lll)

CASE # 3 - CEB 06-20-103 - Inteleco Asistencia Technica SA is cited for failure to correct
violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC
Supp. IPMC 302.8, 308.1), at 819 Lenora St.

Violation(s) — Junk vehicles and trash.

First Notified — 8/3/2018

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Tom Clig)

CASE # 4 - CEB 06-20-114 - Kenneth Jacobs is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.4, 304.2), at 615 Clark
St.

Violation(s) — Overgrown grass and weeds, faded paint.

First Notified — 8/28/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Tom Clig)
Page 2



Code Enforcement Board Meeting Agenda
July 23, 2020

CASE # 5 - CEB 06-20-113 - Taiisha Mendez is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3, at 619 Clark St.

Violation(s) — Outside storage.

First Notified — 8/28/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Tom Clig)

CASE # 6 - CEB 07-20-135 - Dominick C Marangoni & Cynthia Fratantuono is cited for
failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp.
IPMC 304.4), at 755 S Ridgewood Ave.

Violation(s) — Failure to maintan exterior (garage, windows, soffit).

First Notified — 7/30/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Tom Clig)

CASE # 7 - CEB 06-20-140 - Ann Edwards is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec. 6.8.G; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC
Supp. IPMC 304.1.1, 304.7), at 119 S Helme PI.

Violation(s) — Exterior structure, unsafe conditions, roofs and drainage.

First Notified — 5/15/2017

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Jerome O. McCoy)

CASE # 8 - CEB 06-20-134 - Bret M Beach is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.7, 304.2, 304.6, 304.7,
305.3, 309.1, 604.3), at 145 S Hollywood Ave 2.

Violation(s) — Infestation of termites, interior surfaces, electrical system hazards, roofs
and drainage.

First Notified — 11/6/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Jerome O. McCoy)
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CASE # 9 - CEB 07-20-91 - Joy Brown-Maxwell, Vivian M Brown EST, Tia Watson &
Richard Thomas is cited for failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6
Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.7, 302.8, 304.2, 304.13), at 425
Maple St.

Violation(s) — Protective treatment, paint, exterior windows, doors, fence, lawns,
landscaping.

First Notified — 11/28/2018

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Jerome O. McCoy)

CASE # 10 - CEB 06-20-142 - Leatris E Bevans is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 301.3, 302.4, 302.5,
302.7, 304.2, 304.7, 304.10, 304.13, 304.14, 308.1), at 436 Alamanda St.

Violation(s) — Abandoned building, vacant structure and land, weeds, rodent harborage,
protective treatment, roofs and drainage, accessory structures - fence.

First Notified — 12/27/2018

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Jerome O. McCoy)

CASE # 11 - CEB 07-20-106 - Roslyn Page is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 504.1, 504.3); City Code Ch.
26 Sec. 26-294; City Code Ch. 90 Sec. 90-297., at 555 Oak St 3.

Violation(s) — Failure to obtain Business Tax Receipt (BTR), failure to obtain Rental License
(RTL).

First Notified — 9/18/2017

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Jerome O. McCoy)

CASE # 12 - CEB 06-20-130 - Blondell Smith Fennell is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 6. Sec. 6.2.H.7.a.i, at 1056 Kennedy Rd.

Violation(s) — Boat parking in driveway.

First Notified — 7/1/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)
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CASE # 13 - CEB 06-20-112 - Frederick Hoffmann, Trustee of the Sarolea Trust is cited
for failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6. Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec.
9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2, 304.7), at 882 E Coquina Dr.

Violation(s) — Unmaintained landscaping, damaged roof (fascia boards), peeling paint and
damaged gutters.

First Notified — 2/21/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 14 - CEB 06-20-111 - Margaret Moore is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 6. Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
304.7), at 437 Lockhart St.

Violation(s) — Unmaintained landscaping and damaged roof.

First Notified — 11/27/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 15 - CEB 07-20-105 - Matthew Black Jr is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.2.H.7.a.i; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
302.7), at 453 Lockhart St.

Violation(s) — Parking in yard, damaged fencing.

First Notified — 11/18/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 16 - CEB 07-20-109 - Myra J Haddock is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 3 Sec. 3.4.S.1; Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec. 6.2.H.7.A;
Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.7, 304.3, 304.6, 304.7, 304.13), at 102 Hibiscus
Dr.

Violation(s) — No permit, landscaping, outside storage, parking in yard, damaged fencing,
address numbers, exterior walls, roof damage, broken/boarded windows.

First Notified — 4/2/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)
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CASE # 17 - CEB 06-20-129 - Naomi Brown is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 6. Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC
Supp. IPMC 302.7, 304.6, 304.7, 304.12, 304.13, 304.15), at 644 Division St.

Violation(s) — Landscaping, outside storage, damaged fencing, exterior walls, damaged
roof, handrails, windows, exterior doors.

First Notified — 3/17/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 18 - CEB 07-20-92 - Paulette Brother Finch is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2, 304.3), at 2311
S Halifax Dr.

Violation(s) — Peeling paint, lack of address numbers.

First Notified — 3/9/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 19 - CEB 06-20-128 - Sybil Redhead Est is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 3 Sec. 3.3.4.S; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
302.8, 304.6, 304.13, 305.3, 603.1, 604.3.2.1, 605.1, 704.2), at 113 Azalea Dr.

Violation(s) — No permits, junk vehicle, exterior surfaces, broken windows, interior
surfaces, hot water heater, light fixtures, electrical wiring, no smoke detectors.

First Notified — 3/13/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)

CASE # 20 - CEB 07-20-127 - Rabietu Abel & Abdul-Azeez Musa is cited for failure to
correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec. 6.2.H.7.a.i;
Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.8), at 1038 Imperial Dr.

Violation(s) — Outside storage, parking in front yard, junk vehicles.

First Notified — 5/12/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(John C. Stenson)
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CASE # 21 - CEB 06-20-124 - Amvet Post 100 Cherry Branch is cited for failure to correct
violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.4, 304.7,
304.15, 308.1, 604.3.2.1), at 526 Orange Ave.

Violation(s) — Fire damaged roof, doors, structural members and electrical
fixtures/equipment.

First Notified — 8/1/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 22 - CEB 06-20-122 - Anthony M and Lynnette Y Brown is cited for failure to
correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
304.7), at 1271 Vine St.

Violation(s) — Dilapidated roof.

First Notified — 4/1/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 23 - CEB 06-20-143 - Christina Ramdoolar is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.4; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A
(Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.3), at 410 5th Ave.

Violation(s) — Address numbers, dirt & grime, dilapidated porch.

First Notified — 10/18/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 24 - CEB 06-20-144 - Helen G Parker, Anne C Baxter, Rose E Jenkins, Larry
Gilcrist Estate, Wade Gilchrist, Edward C Gilchrist, Anthony Gilchrist, Voncile Gilchrist is
cited for failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.4; Art. 9
Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.6), at 456 S Caroline St.

Violation(s) — Broken/boarded windows, peeling paint, crumbling exterior wall.

First Notified — 5/28/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)
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CASE # 25 - CEB 07-20-107 - Jasmine Lindermann etal & Stephen Lindermann is cited
for failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 6 Sec.
6.19.A.4; Art. 6 Sec. 6.2.H.7.A; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2, 304.3, 304.6,
304.14), at 575 South St.

Violation(s) — Rotted wood, dirt & grime, parking in yard and outside storage.

First Notified — 2/28/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 26- CEB 06-20-133 - Jebah Reeves is cited for failure to correct violations of The
Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 308.1), at 525 George St.
Violation(s) — Rubbish and garbage.

First Notified — 10/30/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 27- CEB 06-20-145 - Samuel L & Rhonda P Ferguson is cited for failure to correct
violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.4; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC
Supp. IPMC 302.8), at 521 Division St.

Violation(s) — Junk vehicle, broken windows, dirt & grime, peeling paint.

First Notified — 1/29/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Sara Kirk)

CASE # 28 - CEB 06-20-104 - Bruce Anna TRS & Bernice M Jackson Trust is cited for
failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp.
IPMC 302.7), at 229 Fulton St.

Violation(s) — Damaged concrete fence/retaining wall.

First Notified — 7/19/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)
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CASE # 29 - CEB 06-20-131 - Celeste Slater, Verlinda Johnson, Shirley Johnson,
Donnell Slater, Patricia Slater, Henry Lee Slater & Cynthia Slater is cited for failure to correct
violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC
Supp. IPMC 304.1, 304.2, 304.3, 304.6, 304.7), at 325 Fulton St.

Violation(s) — No address numbers, damaged fascia, soffits, damaged exterior surface,
unpainted surfaces, discolored area, outside storage.

First Notified — 7/19/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 30 - CEB 06-20-102 - Charles J Slappy is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
304.13, 308.1), at 322 Fulton St.

Violation(s) — Outside storage, broken window & rubbish & garbage.

First Notified — 8/23/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 31 - CEB 06-20-154 - Gradie Henderson is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
302.1, 304.2, 304.3, 304.6, 304.13, 605.1), at 843 Berkshire Rd.

Violation(s) — Rotted wood, house numbers, broken window, unsecured light fixture, trash
& debris, missing trim, overgrowth onto sidewalk.

First Notified — 3/13/2020

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 32 - CEB 07-20-100 - Issa A Abutougq is cited for failure to correct violations of City

Code Ch. 90 Sec. 90-297, at 495 Kingston Ave.
Violation(s) — Failure to obtain Business Tax Receipt (BTR).
First Notified — 7/18/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)
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CASE # 33 - CEB 06-20-118 - James D Walton is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2), at 160 Pierce
Ave.

Violation(s) — Peeling paint and stains on exterior.

First Notified — 6/18/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 34 - CEB 06-20-119 - Jose Rivera Est, Angel L Rivera Est & Victoria L Rivera
is cited for failure to correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6. Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art.
9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2, 304.7, 304.10), at 224 San Juan Ave.

Violation(s) — Damaged roof, peeling paint, unleveled steps and outside storage.

First Notified — 5/20/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 35 - CEB 06-20-132 - Marguerite Waters is cited for failure to correct violations of
The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 304.2), at 315 Fulton.
Violation(s) — Dirty fence.

First Notified — 7/19/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 36 - CEB 06-20-141 - Minnie L & Harvey King is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC 302.7, 304.2), at 236
Fulton.

Violation(s) — Damaged fence, peeling paint.

First Notified — 8/23/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)
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CASE # 37 - CEB 06-20-148 - Quentin E Radcliffe is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.2.H.7.A, at 247 Fulton St.

Violation(s) — Parking on unapproved surfaces.

First Notified — 7/20/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 38 - CEB 06-20-123 - Richard T Hayden Est is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 3 Sec. 3.4.S.1, at 115 Congress Ave.

Violation(s) — No renovation permit.

First Notified — 12/11/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 39 - CEB 07-20-108 - Robert & Katrina Hart is cited for failure to correct violations
of The Land Development Code, Art. 3 Sec. 3.4.S.1; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref. FBC Supp. IPMC
305.1, 305.3, 305.4, 305.5, 305.6, 605.1), at 324 Michigan Ave.

Violation(s) — No permits, exposed wires, damaged interior doors and assembly, damaged
interior walls, no smoke detectors, peeling paint, damaged steps.

First Notified — 10/22/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)

CASE # 40 - CEB 07-20-138 - Ramon A. & Cassandra F. Culver is cited for failure to
correct violations of The Land Development Code, Art. 6 Sec. 6.19.A.3; Art. 9 Sec. 9.2.A (Ref.
FBC Supp. IPMC 301.3), at 345 Taylor Ave (vacant lot parcel # 5338-38-00-0460).
Violation(s) — Overgrown grass & weeds.

First Notified — 12/3/2019

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: Compliance or Non-Compliance

DISPOSITION

(Daniel Garcia)
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7. Miscellaneous Business

8. Adjournment
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